	
	April 10, 2019
	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
	PAGE 8



	
	[image: image1.png]




	
	MINUTES

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
APRIL 10, 2019 AT 6:00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266


	
	Pursuant to proper notice a public hearing of the Community Development Board for the City of Neptune Beach was held April 10, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers.

	
	

	Attendance
	Board members were in attendance: 
Christopher Goodin, Chair
Ryan Dill, Vice-chair             
Bob Frosio, Member

Diana Kelly, Member

Colin Moore, Member

Aaron Evens, Member
Nia Livingston, Member
	

	
	
	

	
	William Randolph, Charley Miller and Lauren McPhaul alternate members, were in attendance.

	
	

	
	The following staff members were present:

	
	
	Amanda Askew, Deputy City Manager & Community Development Director 
Piper Turner, Code Compliance Supervisor

	
	

	Call to Order/Roll Call
	Chair Goodin called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

	
	

	Disclosure of      Ex-parte communications
	Each member disclosed if they had spoken to any of the applicants or neighbors.

	
	

	
	

	Minutes
	Made by Evens, seconded by Dill.

	
	

	
	MOTION:

TO APPROVE THE FEBRUARY 13, 2019 MINUTES AS AMENDED.       

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS
MOTION CARRIED



	
	

	CDB 19-05
Replat of Lot 13 except for the northerly ½ of Lot 13 Forest Oaks

	CDB19-14 Application for a replat as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Mr. Leigh Broward for the property currently known as 1229 Forest Oaks Dr. (RE# 177653-1039) Lot 13 (except the northerly half of lot 13) Forest Oaks The applicant is requesting to replat the existing lot into two (2) lots in order to build a two single family dwellings.
Mr. Leigh Broward, 1229 Forest Oaks, addressed the board The plan is to demolish the existing house and sell the two new lots for future construction. Attended a neighborhood meeting this past Sunday to discuss the project. The existing subdivision has several odd shape lots with 12 of the 14 homes having side entry garages. The code requires a lot to be a minimum of 12000 square feet, the current lot is 2.75 acres. Each of the new lots would exceed the minimum lot size of 12000 square feet. The first lot would have the building restriction line at the street and the other lot would have the building restriction line at the point where the lot is a minimum of 100 feet wide. The property has been listed for sale at $290,000 per lot or $540,000 for the entire property.
Mrs. Askew, Deputy City Manager, stated the lots are in R-1 zoning districts. The applicant is requesting to move the lot line to create two 18240 square foot lots. The R-1 zoning district requires a minimum lot size of 12,000 square feet for each single family home and a minimum width of 100 feet measured at the front building restriction line. Both would have the necessary utilities and access to the public rights-of-way. The code defines lot width as: “Lot width means the distance measured in a straight line along the street right-of-way between the side lot lines as measured at the front building restriction line.” The code does not define building restriction line. 
Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. 

Mr. John Pearson, 1416 Forest Ave, stated he owned the house at the corner of Forest Ave. and Forest Oaks Drive. He was concerned about allowing two structures on the property.  The houses could be smaller than the existing houses in the neighborhood and could result in a loss of value for the surrounding houses. Large mature trees would have to be removed. Asking the board to deny the request.
There being no further comments, the public hearing was closed.
Questions from the board for staff:

Is there a minimum size house that must be built? Mrs. Askew read Section 27-237(1) “R-1 district: One thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet of gross floor area for a one-story building. One thousand (1,000) square feet of gross floor area for a two-story building with a total floor area of not less than one thousand seven hundred (1,700) square feet.”

For the applicant: How far back from the street would the building restriction line be on the north lot? About 100 feet. 
Do you live in the house? No, I did live there for 26 years. 

Will some of the mature trees need to be removed to build? Most the building would take place where the house is now. 
Board discussion: The intent of the code is to allow weird shaped lots on a curved street. 
Granting the replat would create two flag type lots. 
Made by Frosio, seconded by Moore.              

MOTION:
TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF CDB 19-05 AS SUBMITTED FOR THE REPLAT OF LOT 13 OF FOREST INTO TWO (2) LOTS.

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:
 2-, Frosio, Moore
Noes:
 5-Livingston, Kelly, Evens, Miller, Goodin
MOTION FAILED AND REQUEST FOR REPLAT DENIED.

The applicant was informed that the request for replat would be forwarded to the May 6, 2019 City Council for their final review and that they should attend that meeting.

	
	

	CDB V19-03
501 Magnolia St

Barnes Sale
	CDB V19-03 Application for a replat as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Mr. Barnes Sale for the property known as 501 Magnolia Street (RE #172481-0022) Lot 9 Block 2 of Bal Harbour Estates Unit 3. The applicant is requesting to vary sections 27-328(b), 27-328(4) and 27-330(4). The requests are to the minimum setbacks, size of an accessory structure and the maximum height of a fence.

	
	

	
	Mr. Barnes Sale, property owner, addressed the board. He stated his goal is to maintain the integrity and nature of Neptune Beach. Purchased the property in 2016 and has remodeled it. The shed was a safety hazard with rodents and rusty roof that needed to be replaced. Starting making repairs when he realized that the shed needed to be replaced instead. Received a stop work order from the City and was told the old shed was on a drainage easement during the permit process. With the changes happening at Jarboe Park will result in more people and cars behind the house on Fifth Street. This property fronts on 3 streets. 

	
	Mrs. Askew, Deputy City Manager, stated property is located at the corner of Magnolia, Bary and Fifth Streets. The narrowest portion of the property is Magnolia Street and is considered the property front yard. The corner side yard would be Bay and Fifth Street would be considered the rear yard. The existing non-conforming shed was in the process of being rebuilt when the City discovered it. The existing shed foundation is on a platted drainage and utility easement. The first two requests are to build a new shed back to the original size of 175 square feet and location. The third request is to increase the fence height along the Fifth Street side from 6 feet to 8 feet. There will be parking along Fifth Street as part of the Jarboe Park masterplan. 
Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. 

Lang Chaires, 533 Magnolia St, lives next door. The shed is being cleaned up and does not hurt anyone. The taller fence in the back will help deter people from throwing stuff over a fence. 
There being no further comments, the public hearing was closed.
Board questions for the applicant: 
Is there a slab now? The old shed was on a slab with a footer. The plan is to use what is already there. 

How much of the old shed still exists? About 30%, there is the floor, footers and the ceiling left. 

Did anyone at your closing go over the survey and discuss an easement on your property? No, I thought that was a building restriction line. 
Board Discussion: The park master plan and how that would affect the properties that back up to Fifth Street. 


	
	

	
	Made by Livingston, seconded by Evens.

	
	

	
	MOTION: 

TO DO TWO SEPARATE FINDING OF FACTS FOR CDB 19-03. ONE FOR THE ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AND ANOTHER FOR THE FENCE HEIGHT ON FIFTH STREET ONLY.  
APPROVED BY CONSENSUS.

MOTION CARRIED
STATEMENT OF FACTS-ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same zoning district. 

Goodin: Existing structure that is being substantially repaired. Property has streets on 3 sides. 
Dill: Unique parcel on 3 main streets. Existing structure
Kelly: No it does not.
Moore: Circumstances not unique. Can rebuild shed outside of drainage and utility easement. 
Evens: Abuts to quasi-commercial
Frosio: Yes backs up to commercial property. Shed was “grandfathered” in. 
Livingston: Unique in that it’s an existing structure, although there’s an easement not used. Structure over 30 years old. 
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of the parcel of land.

Goodin: Minimum to repairs to structure. 
Dill: Yes, minimum necessary also reducing structure.
Kelly: No. 10’ minimum.
Moore: Other locations where shed can be built without variance. 
Evens: Minimum to restore existing. 
Frosio: Yes, exists prior. 
Livingston: Not increasing, but rather decreasing from original size. 
3) The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties or the public in general.

Goodin: Enhance area. 
Dill: Yes, would not adversely affect adjacent property. 
Kelly: No. It would affect in general public works.
Moore: Encroachment on easement could affect public in general. 
Evens: Would not. No one can see over 8 foot fence.
Frosio: Yes, improves existing shed. 
Livingston: It will make it safer, less hazardous, be more aesthetically pleasing. 
4) The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in or alter the essential character of the area surrounding the site. 

Goodin: Enhance area. 
Dill: Yes, will not diminish property values. 
Kelly: No, shed rebuilt would set precedent.
Moore: Property values would not be affected. 
Evens: Will not. Newer shed. 
Frosio: Yes, improvement. 
Livingston: Structure been there 30 years, this is an improvement. 
5) The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area of the ULDC.

Goodin: Consistent with ULDC. 
Dill: Yes, in harmony. 
Kelly: No shed would be non-conforming.
Moore: Variance is less than the 3 feet minimum allowed by code. 
Evens: Is not. 
Frosio: Yes. 
Livingston: It is in harmony w/intent of ULDC. 
6) The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from which relief is sought.

Goodin: Existing & been on property for a long time. 
Dill: Yes, not created by property owner.
Kelly: No. It has been created by homeowner since he has demolished 70 % of existing.
Moore: Created by action of rebuilding shed on easement. 
Evens: Has not. Bought home w/shed in current location. 
Frosio: Shed existed when property was purchased. 
Livingston:
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures. 

Goodin: Unique lot & condition. 
Dill: No, this is special privilege. 
Kelly: No. It will create special privilege.
Moore: Other residents not allowed to build accessory structure in similar manner. 
Evens: Will confer privilege.
Frosio: Yes this is an existing structure. 
Livingston: This is an existing structure, being rebuilt to be safer. 
CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS

PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-147, ORDINANCE CODE
Sec. 27-147(1)

Sec. 27-147(2)

Sec. 27-147(3)

Sec. 27-147(4)

Sec. 27-147(5)

Sec. 27-147(6)

Sec. 27-147(7)

Positive  5-2
Positive  5-2
Positive  5-2
Positive  6-1
Positive  4-3
Positive  5-2
Positive  3-4


	Made by Livingston, seconded by Frosio.              

	

	MOTION:

TO APPROVE OF CDB V19-03 VARIANCE REQUEST TO SECTIONS 27-328(B) AND (B) (4) TO THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF A SHED.  
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

3-Goodin, Livingston, Frosio 
Noes:

 4-Kelly, Moore, Evens, Dill
MOTION FAILED AND REQUEST DENIED.                            
STATEMENT OF FACTS-FENCE HEIGHT ADJACENT TO FIFTH STREET ONLY
1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same zoning district. 

Goodin: Next to park & backs to water treatment plant. Next to commercial use & future parking lot. 
Dill: Yes, unique & peculiar. 
Kelly: Yes. Backs up to commercial type space that has increased usage. 
Moore: Adjacent future parking, unique. 
Evens: Abuts to quasi-commercial. 
Frosio: Yes, backs up to park and water treatment. 
Livingston: Unique hardship. Backs up to public works and soon parking. 
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of the parcel of land.

Goodin: Minimal to clock lights/noise. 
Dill: This is minimum necessary. 
Kelly: No. 6’ is the minimum per code. 
Moore: Reasonable to have higher fence.
Evens: Minimum. 
Frosio: Yes, Circumvents trash from being thrown over. 
Livingston: Yes, only 2ft. minimum necessary for reasonable use. 
3) The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties or the public in general.

Goodin: No adverse effect. 
Dill: Not adversely affect nearby properties. 
Kelly: Yes. It would enhance safety of properties. 
Moore: Nearby properties not affected. 
Evens: Would not. 
Frosio: 8’ fence will help curb noise and trash. 
Livingston: No effect on general public or neighbors. 
4) The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in or alter the essential character of the area surrounding the site. 

Goodin: Enhance area.
Dill: Will not diminish the property values. 
Kelly: Yes. It will not diminish. 
Moore: Essential character protected. 
Evens: New fence (would) look better. 
Frosio: No affect.
Livingston: It will not diminish property values. 
5) The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area of the ULDC.

Goodin: In harmony with intent. 
Dill: Is in harmony w/general intent. 
Kelly: No. not in keeping w/ULDC.
Moore: Harmony with code. 
Evens: It is in regards to commercial. 
Frosio: 8’ fence is in harmony because of commercial use. 
Livingston: This variance is in harmony w/ULDC.
6) The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from which relief is sought. 

Goodin: Created by City’s utility plant. 
Dill: Need for variance has not been solely the actions of the owner. 
Kelly: No, has been created by City park Masterplan. City should provide fencing/barrier instead of applicant(s). 
Moore: Unique nature of adjoining parking should allow relief. 
Evens: Created by public parking. 
Frosio: Not created but is a reaction to public parking behind his property. 
Livingston: The need is not created by the owner. 
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures. 

Goodin: Unique lot. 
Dill: Not a special privilege. 
Kelly: Yes, it would not crate special privilege. 
Moore: Other structure with same zoning adjacent to parking could receive same relief. 
Evens: Will not. 
Frosio: 8’ fence does not confer special privilege. 
Livingston: No special privilege, this is unique property. 
CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FININGS

PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-147, ORDINANCE CODE
Sec. 27-147(1)

Sec. 27-147(2)

Sec. 27-147(3)

Sec. 27-147(4)

Sec. 27-147(5)

Sec. 27-147(6)

Sec. 27-147(7)

Positive   7-0
Positive   6-1
Positive   7-0
Positive   7-0
Positive   6-1
Positive   6-1
Positive   7-0
Made by Livingston, seconded by Frosio.
MOTION

TO APPROVE OF CDB V19-03 TO SECTION 27-330(4) FOR A FENCE HEIGHT OF 8 FEET ALONG THE FIFTH STREET. 
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

6-Livingston, Moore, Frosio, Evens, Dill, Goodin 
Noes:

 1- Kelly
MOTION APPROVED AND REQUEST GRANTED.                            
CDB V19-04
621 Florida Blvd
Steve Wildman
CDB V19-04 Application for a replat as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Mr. Steve Wildman for the property known as 621 Florida Blvd. (RE #173265-0200) Parcel 4 Part of Block 2 of Second Replat of Florida Beach Townsites. The applicant is requesting to vary sections 27-328(7). The request is 1.8 feet to the minimum driveway width for an accessory structure leaving 8.4 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet width.

Mr. Steve Wildman, property owner, addressed the board. He stated the built his house 23 years ago. The detached garage meets the code except for the side of the driveway. There will be 8 feet between the house and the hedge row. Is willing to remove a portion of the rear wall of the existing garage to be able to drive a car through the existing attached garage in order to get to the new detached garage in the rear yard. The old garage would become like a carport. 
Mrs. Askew, Deputy City Manager, stated property is located in the R-1 zoning district just west of the intersection of Florida Blvd and Fifth Street. The proposed detached garage will be located on the west side of the property behind their house. The driveway would be located between the existing house and the hedge row. There is no hardship.   

Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. There being none the public hearing was closed. 
Board Discussion: The board discussed the need for the variance and if there was a hardship when the owner could create a porte cochere type structure by putting a pass through from the existing garage to the new detached garage. No hardship was found. 
Made by Evens, seconded by Kelly.

MOTION: 

TO DO THE FINDING OF FACTS FOR CDB 19-04. 

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS.

MOTION CARRIED
STATEMENT OF FACTS-ACCESSORY STRUCTURE DRIVEWAY WIDTH
1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same zoning district. 

Goodin: Standard lot.
Dill: Not unique or peculiar property. 
Kelly: No, it is not unique or peculiar.
Moore: Not unique. 
Evens: Does not. 
Frosio: It does not. 
Livingston: The property is not unique, there is not hardship. 
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of the parcel of land.

Goodin: Can access from another part of the lot. 
Dill: Yes, minimum to meet what applicant is requires. 
Kelly: No. It is not wide enough. 
Moore: Reasonable use of land allowed without side driveway. 
Evens: Is not the minimum. Can drive through existing garage. 
Frosio: He already has a garage. 
Livingston: It is not the minimum necessary for reasonable use. 
3) The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties or the public in general.

Goodin: Driveway close to neighbor.
Dill: No, make the side yard setbacks too narrow. 
Kelly: No. It would affect adjacent properties.
Moore: Variance could affect public in general by setting precedent. 
Evens: Would not. 
Frosio: It would by narrowing the driveway. 
Livingston: Wouldn’t affect other properties. 
4) The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in or alter the essential character of the area surrounding the site. 

Goodin: Improve values.
Dill: Will not diminish property value. 
Kelly:  No. It will reduce/diminish property values. 
Moore: Variance would alter character of minimum driveway widths. 
Evens: Is not. 
Frosio: Slightly narrower driveway would not. 
Livingston: Will not diminish property value. 
5) The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area of the ULDC.

Goodin: Goes against intent.
Dill: Not in harmony. 
Kelly: No. Not consistent with ULDC. 
Moore: Not in harmony with code. 
Evens: Probably not. 
Frosio: Does not meet code. 
Livingston: It is not in harmony w/ULDC.
6) The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from which relief is sought. 

Goodin: Created by applicant. 
Dill: Has been created by actions of property owner. 
Kelly: No. It has been created by applicant. 
Moore: Created by actions of property owner creating additional garage. 
Evens: Created by owner. 
Frosio: Created by homeowner.
Livingston: Need created by actions/desires of the owner. 
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures. 

Goodin: Is not unique
Dill: Will confer special privilege.  
Kelly: No. It will create special privilege. 
Moore: Would confer special privilege denied by others conforming to code. 
Evens: Would grant special privilege. 
Frosio: Special privilege for sure. 
Livingston: It will confer a special privilege. 
CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS

PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-147, ORDINANCE CODE
Sec. 27-147(1)

Sec. 27-147(2)

Sec. 27-147(3)

Sec. 27-147(4)

Sec. 27-147(5)

Sec. 27-147(6)

Sec. 27-147(7)

Positive  7-0
Positive  1-6
Positive  2-5
Positive  5-2
Positive  0-7
Positive  0-7
Positive  0-7
Made by Kelly, seconded by Evens.              

MOTION:

TO DENY CDB V19-0 VARIANCE REQUEST TO REDUCE THE WIDTH OF THE DRIVEWAY.  
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes:

7-Goodin, Livingston, Frosio, Kelly, Moore, Evens, Dill

Noes:

0
MOTION APPROVED AND REQUEST DENIED.                           
Adjournment

The next board meeting will be a special meeting May 8, 2019 at 6:00 pm. There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:56 p.m.

      Chairperson Christopher Goodin 

ATTEST:

    Piper Turner, Board Secretary




